•	 All relevant approvals, business certificates, licences or other legislative or administrative authority from
any local, provincial or national government, or private entity or organization required to operate in the
localities where the business enterprise operates or intends to operate will be officially obtained and
renewable upon expiry unless otherwise stated; and

•	 There will be no major changes in the political, legal, economic or financial conditions and taxation laws
in the localities in which the business enterprise operates or intends to operate, which would adversely
affect the revenues and profits attributable to the business enterprise.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2020

ANNUAL REPORT 2020
Kingkey Financial International (Holdings) Limited

138

21.	Biological Assets (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

Change in the discount rate applied resulted in significant fluctuations in the change in fair value of biological
assets. The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the Group’s net change in fair value of biological assets
to an increase or decrease by 5% in the discount rate applied for the year ended 31 March 2020.

	 +5%	 Base case	 +5%	 Base case
	 DKK’000	 DKK’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Net change in fair value	 (36)	 5,864	 (41)	 6,714

	 -5%	 Base case	 -5%	 Base case
	 DKK’000	 DKK’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Net change in fair value	 37	 5,864	 42	 6,714

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the Group’s net change in fair value of biological assets to an
increase or decrease by 5% in the discount rate applied for the year ended 31 March 2019.

	 +5%	 Base case	 +5%	 Base case
	 DKK’000	 DKK’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Net change in fair value	 (31)	 7,581	 (37)	 8,954

	 -5%	 Base case	 -5%	 Base case
	 DKK’000	 DKK’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Net change in fair value	 42	 7,581	 50	 8,954

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2020

139

21.	Biological Assets (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

Change in the birth rate applied resulted in significant fluctuations in the change in fair value of biological
assets. The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the Group’s net change in fair value of biological assets
to an increase or decrease by 1 in the birth rate applied for the year ended 31 March 2020.

	 Increase by 1	 Base case	 Increase by 1	 Base case
	 DKK’000	 DKK’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Net change in fair value	 622	 5,864	 712	 6,714

[…]

DKK’000	 DKK’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Net change in fair value	 (622)	 5,864	 (712)	 6,714

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the Group’s net change in fair value of biological assets to an
increase or decrease by 1 in the birth rate applied for the year ended 31 March 2019.

	 Increase by 1	 Base case	 Increase by 1	 Base case
	 DKK’000	 DKK’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Net change in fair value	 1,259	 7,581	 1,487	 8,954

	 Decrease by 1	 Base case	 Decrease by 1	 Base case
	 DKK’000	 DKK’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Net change in fair value	 (1,295)	 7,581	 (1,530)	 8,954

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2020

ANNUAL REPORT 2020
Kingkey Financial International (Holdings) Limited

140

21.	Biological Assets (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

Change in the average skin price applied resulted in significant fluctuations in the change in fair value of
biological assets. The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the Group’s net change in fair value of
biological assets to an increase or decrease by 5% in average skin price applied for the year ended 31 March
2020.

	 +5%	 Base case	 +5%	 Base case
	 DKK’000	 DKK’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Net change in fair value	 1,114	 5,864	 1,276	 6,714

	 -5%	 Base case	 -5%	 Base case
	 DKK’000	 DKK’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Net change in fair value	 (1,114)	 5,864	 (1,276)	 6,714

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the Group’s net change in fair value of biological assets to an
increase or decrease by 5% in average skin price applied for the year ended 31 March 2019.

	 +5%	 Base case	 +5%	 Base case
	 DKK’000	 DKK’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Net change in fair value	 1,477	 7,581	 1,744	 8,954

	 -5%	 Base case	 -5%	 Base case
	 DKK’000	 DKK’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Net change in fair value	 (1,466)	 7,581	 (1,731)	 8,954

22.	Inventories
	 2020	 2019
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Trading goods
— Pelted skins	 57,770	 54,192

During the year, an amount of HK$14,204,000 (2019: HK$47,607,000) was transferred from biological assets
to inventories.

All of the inventories are carried at lower of cost or net realisable value as at 31 March 2020 and 2019
respectively.

	 2020	 2019
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Carrying amount of inventories sold	 5,382	 34,717
Write-down of inventories	 3,497	 —

	 8,879	 34,717

The write-down of inventories made in current and prior years arose upon sale of those inventories.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2020

141

23.	Trade and Other Receivables, Prepayments and Deposits

	 2020	 2019
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Trade receivables from:
Securities brokerage business (Note a)
— Cash clients	 36,596	 4,639
— Margin clients	 258,574	 246,864
— Clearing house	 773	 10,921
— Brokers	 —	 719

	 295,943	 263,143
Mink farming business (Note b)	 —	 4,310
Fur skins brokerage business (Note b)	 —	 164

	 295,943	 267,617
Less: Provision for impairment of trade receivables	 (14,496)	 (2,562)

	 281,447	 265,055

Prepayments	 1,827	 1,574
Deposits:
  Deposits with auction houses and suppliers	 4,518	 4,355
  Rental, utilities and other deposits	 1,946	 1,977
  Statutory deposit	 230	 275
Other receivables	 8,732	 3,070

	 298,700	 276,306

Analysis for reporting purpose as:
Current assets	 298,296	 274,185
Non-current assets — Deposits	 404	 2,121

	 298,700	 276,306

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2020

ANNUAL REPORT 2020
Kingkey Financial International (Holdings) Limited

142

23.	Trade and Other Receivables, Prepayments and Deposits (Continued)

Notes:

(a)	 The settlement terms of trade receivables arising from the business of dealing in securities are two days after the trade date.

Cash clients

Trade receivables from cash clients relate to a wide range of customers for whom there was no recent history of default.

These receivables are secured by their portfolios of securities. Cash clients are required to place cash deposits as prescribed